
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Heather Donaldson, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 261829 or e-mail 
hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Standards Committee 

 

Date: Friday 10 July 2009 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261829 

Email: hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standards 
Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Robert Rogers (Independent Member)  
 

 Jake Bharier (Independent Member) 
Isabel Fox (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 
John Stone (Local Authority Representative) 
Beris Williams (Local Authority Representative) 
 

  

  
  

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 July 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To note that, at the extraordinary meeting of Council on 12th June, 2009, 

Robert Rogers was re-elected as Chairman of the Standards Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year.   

 

   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   5 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2009.    
   
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND 

TOWN COUNCILS   
  

   
 To consider applications for dispensations received from parish and town 

councils.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(Note: at the time that this agenda went to print, no applications had been 
received.  If any applications for dispensations are received before the 
meeting, an oral report will be given.) 

 

   
6. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2008     
   
 To approve the final content and photographs in respect of the 2008 Annual 

Report.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
7. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 44   11 - 18  
   
 To consider the latest bulletin from the Standards Board for England. 

 
Wards: County Wide 
 
(Note: The item referred to in the Bulletin entitled “Probity in Planning” will 
be assessed for any potential impact on the Council’s constitution, and may 
be considered as an agenda item in the future if necessary.) 

 

   
8. INTRODUCTION OF STAGE 3 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE FOR 

AGGRIEVED COMPLAINANTS   
19 - 22  

   
 To consider the adoption of the Council’s Stage 3 complaints procedure as 

a means of assisting aggrieved complainants. 
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
 
 

 

   



 

 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS 2010   23 - 30  
   
 To consider submitting an entry into the Standards category of the Local 

Government Awards 2010.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     
   
 To note that the next meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on 

Friday 02 October 2009 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber at Brockington.  
 
Future meeting dates are as follows: 
 

• 08 January 2010; 

• 16 April 2010. 

 

   
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS     
   
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is 

likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as indicated below 

 

   
12. LOCAL FILTER CASES AND DETERMINATIONS   31 - 46  
   
 • To update the Committee about progress made with complaints 

about local authority, parish and town councillors during the period 
from 08 May 2008 to the present 

 

• To share recent experiences of t
[...]
o attend meetings 
of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 

1



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large print.  Please contact the 

officer named on the front cover of this agenda in advance of the meeting who will be 
pleased to deal with your request. 

The meeting venue is accessible for visitors in wheelchairs. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 

 

 

Public Transport Links 

 

 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via bus route 75. 

• The service runs every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

2



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 

 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  A 
check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

3



4



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 17 April 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member) (Chairman) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 
John Stone (Local Authority Representative) 

 Beris Williams (Local Authority Representative)  
  
 

  
  
  
89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Isabel Fox and John Hardwick.   
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

91. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
the deletion of the word “further” in the second paragraph of Minute 86 
(PUBLISHING THE DECISIONS OF ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW SUB-
COMMITTEES).   

 
92. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND / HEREFORDSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL 

COUNCILS JOINT PILOT PROJECT   
 
Mr R Gething reported progress on the Standards Board for England’s (SBE) pilot project to 

produce a model for compacts between Associations of Local Councils, the Society of Local 

Council Clerks, Monitoring Officers and Standards Committees.  The project assessed 

activities such as joint training, informal meetings between Standards Committees to ensure 

agreement on application of the Code of Conduct, and the production of joint guidance 

leaflets.   

 

The pilot project would shortly be drawing to a close, and the Herefordshire Association of 

Local Councils (HALC) had produced a draft report for the National Association of Local 

Councils, and a compact which explained how the Standards Committee interacted with 

HALC.  Mr Gething reported that the project had been extremely successful, and had 

highlighted the exemplary working relationship between the Committee and HALC.  The SBE 

had employed consultants to conduct a review of the project, and they would engage 

Committee members, HALC, and some of the participating parish and town councils in their 

research.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



 

The Committee would update its existing leaflets for parish and town councils which 

were produced jointly with HALC, and agreed to the production of two new ones as a 

result of the pilot project, which would help to explain the Council’s planning process, 

and the Code of Conduct and the role of the Standards Committee since the introduction 

of the local filter.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) the report be noted; 

(ii) the Committee will review its existing leaflets for parish and town 
councils, and approve two new leaflets in respect of planning, and 
the Code of Conduct and role of the Standards Committee; and 

(iii) all work in relation to the leaflets be undertaken and finalised by 
email.   

 
93. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND TOWN 

COUNCILS   
 
There were no applications for dispensations received.   
 

94. PRE-ELECTION PERIOD AND GUIDANCE FOR THE 2009 EUROPEAN ELECTIONS   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic) apprised the Committee of the 

statutory requirements relating to Council publicity in the “Pre-Election Period” – the 

period between the notice of election being issued and the date of the election.  The 

Committee considered a proposed guidance note for members and officers, and made 

two amendments. 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) the report be noted; and 

(ii) the following amendments be made to the paragraphs indicated in 
the proposed guidance: 

1. Introduction: The last paragraph, first sentence be amended to 
read “The Standards Committee, in the first instance, can enforce 
these rules if they involve a breach of the Code of Conduct by a 
Member.” 

4. Publicity and Events: The seventh paragraph, second sentence be 
amended to read: “If they break the Code, they can be reported in 
writing to the Standards Committee, which may consider the 
complaint, may order an investigation and has the power to suspend 
a Councillor for up to 6 months.” 

 
95. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2008   

 
The Chairman reported that he would compile information for the Standards Committee 

Annual Report for 2008, with assistance from the Democratic Services Officer.  The 

Democratic Services Officer would email to the Committee a selection of pictures of 

Herefordshire villages for the cover, and would obtain updated and new biographies as 

appropriate.   

6



 

RESOLVED:  (unanimously) that progress with the Annual Report for 2008 be 
noted, and the necessary work be undertaken in order to finalise the 
report as a matter of priority.   

 
96. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   

 
The Democratic Services Officer reported on the eighth Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees, which would be held on Monday 12 and Tuesday 13 October 2009 at the 

International Convention Centre in Birmingham.   

 
The programme would look in depth at standards in action, and would give delegates the 
opportunity to share good practice, and discuss their experiences of managing the 
practicalities of local assessment.   
 
Three members agreed to represent the Standards Committee, and the Democratic 
Services Officer said that she would also offer the opportunity of attending to those 
absent from the meeting.  In addition, the Committee requested that the Hereford and 
Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority be asked to meet the costs of members which 
were common to both Standards Committees.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) Councillor John Stone, David Stevens, Richard Gething 
attend the Eighth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 
in Birmingham on 12 and 13 October 2008, and members 
absent from the meeting be given the opportunity of 
attending; and  

(ii) the Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority be 
requested to meet the costs of those members who were 
common to both committees 

 
97. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 42   

 
Members considered the latest bulletin from the Standards Board for England.  In 
particular, they noted that Monitoring Officers would be required to provide an annual 
return for the first time, and they requested an opportunity to view the information 
submitted before the deadline, and make contributions as appropriate.   
 
In respect of the indemnification of members, the Legal Practice Manager said that he 
would ask the Chief Executive to confirm by letter that Independent Members and Town 
and Parish Council Representatives of the Standards Committee were included in the 
Council’s indemnification arrangements.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that 

(i) the report be noted; 

(ii) the Standards Committee be given the opportunity to 
contribute to the Annual Return to the Standards Board for 
England; and 

(iii) the Chief Executive be requested to confirm by letter that 
Independent Members and Town and Parish Council 
Representatives of the Standards Committee were included in 
the Council’s indemnification arrangements.   

 

7



 

98. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Friday 10 July 2009 at 2. 00 p.m. in the Council Chamber at Brockington. 
 
[Note: subsequent to the meeting, the Chairman agreed to move the time of the next 
meeting to 3.30 p.m. in order to enable joint Standards Committee training to take place 
in Worcester on the morning of 10 July 2009] 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act.   

 
99. EXPERIENCE OF LOCAL FILTER CASES, AND DETERMINATIONS SO FAR   

 
The Committee reviewed progress made with complaints about local authority, town and 
parish councillors since the introduction of the local filter on 08 May 2008.  They 
discussed the handling of specific cases with a view to establishing best practice.   
 
Arising from the discussion, the following principal points were made: 
 

• The Democratic Services Officer would ensure that all members had an up-to-
date folder containing all the guidance from the Standards Board for England, 
and the Council’s constitution.   

• Members considered that Investigating Officers should have powers to impose 
deadlines on all parties involved in an investigation, in respect of the receipt of 
any information requested.  Failure to provide the information by the deadline 
would result in the Investigating Officer’s final report being produced without it.   

• If a complaint was received about a matter which pre-dated the introduction of 
the local filter on 08 May 2008, it would be necessary to ensure that the 
complaint had not been dealt with before, under the old legislation.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted, and the procedures outlined 
in the bullet points of the above minute be adopted.   

 
100. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

 
The Chairman reported on the interview process for recruiting an additional 
Independent Member.  The additional member had been agreed at the 
Committee’s last meeting, in order to reduce the possibility of statutorily required 
independent chairs being conflicted out of the various stages of the local filter 
process.  The interviews had taken place on 06 March 2009, and the panel had 
consisted of Robert Rogers (Chairman), Councillor John Stone, John Hardwick, 
and Colonel Tony Ward OBE (Independent Member of the West Mercia Police 
Authority, and a member of that Authority’s Standards Committee) as an external 
member.  The panel had been unanimous in recommending the appointment of 
Mr Jake Bharier.   

At its meeting on 16 January 2009, the Standards Committee agreed to request 
two nominations each from the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils and 
from Herefordshire Council, in respect of members who would substitute for the 
Standards Committee’s existing representatives.  The reason for this process 
was to provide an increased pool of members to deal with the local filter process, 
which had demonstrated a significant increase in workload, particularly at 

8



 

assessment and review.   The Committee noted that to date, the Leader had 
nominated Councillor Josie Pemberton, and that one further Councillor would be 
nominated.  The Herefordshire Association of Local Councils would also provide 
nominations for two further parish and town council representatives.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that it be recommended to Council that 

(i) Mr Jake Bharier be appointed as an Independent Member of 
the Standards Committee; and 

(ii) The Standards Committee approves and trains Councillor J 
Pemberton, and one further local authority representative, 
and two additional named parish and town council 
representatives, who will substitute for the Standards 
Committee’s existing representatives when required.   

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



1

New regulations come into force 

In Bulletin 42 we explained that regulations were being prepared to allow the Standards 
Board to suspend the initial assessment functions of an authority and to enable 
authorities to establish joint standards committees. The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) Regulations 2009 came into force on 15 June 2009. Guidance about 
establishing joint standards committees has been issued by the Standards Board to 
coincide with the regulations.  

The regulations are much as expected and you may wish to refer to the relevant article 
in Bulletin 42 for a summary of w
[...]


Stage3Complaints0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 10 JULY 2009-07-02 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTRODUCTION OF STAGE 3 COMPLAINTS 

PROCEDURE FOR AGGRIEVED 

COMPLAINANTS 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  STANDARDS – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note and approve this report. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Standards Committee: 

(a) approves the adoption of a Stage 3 complaints process  

Key Points Summary 

• The processing of standards complaints have limited avenues of address and in 
particular the complainant has no redress beyond review of the initial assessment if 
there is a finding of no breach or no further action.  

• The guidance issued by the Standards Board for England recommends that 
complainants are able to use the mechanism for general complaints against the 
Council where they are unhappy with the handling of any complaint.   

• As this is a three-stage process, it is recommended that complaints of this nature are 
only dealt with at Stage 3 (top level) 

• A complainant who remains aggrieved following the stage 3 procedure can then refer 

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



the matter to the Local Government Ombudsman if they so wish.   

• These complaints would be restricted to either the conduct of the investigation or the 
interpretation and reasoning contained in the investigator’s report.   

Introduction and Background 

3 The local filter mechanism was revised in 2008 and guidance from the Standards 
Board was issued in August 2008. 

The guidance clearly recommends processing concerns by complainants over the 
manner in which an investigation is conducted or the manner in which the report is 
finalised as a service complaint. 

Key Considerations 

4 The Council has a three-stage process for general complaints.  Stage 1 is usually 
investigation and a response by any named individual’s Line Manager.  At Stage 2 it 
is escalated to the
[...]
Page.csp?pageI...058:443&CSPSCN=CSPSESSIONID&ef_sel_menu=207&eventID=13&eventID=13 (2 of 3) [02/07/09 17:13:51]

2
8



EMAP Awards

https://www.emapawards.com/emap/frontend/reg/tOtherPage.csp?pageI...058:443&CSPSCN=CSPSESSIONID&ef_sel_menu=207&eventID=13&eventID=13 (3 of 3) [02/07/09 17:13:51]

2
9



3
0



AGENDA ITEM 12

31

Document is Restricted



32



33

Document is Restricted



36



37

Document is Restricted



46


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	7 Standards Board for England Bulletin 44
	8 Introduction of Stage 3 Complaints Procedure for Aggrieved Complainants
	9 Local Government Awards 2010
	LG Awards - Standards Info

	12 Local Filter Cases and Determinations
	Complaints 2008 - adobe
	Complaints 2009 - adobe




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 10 July 2009 at 3.30 pm 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Chairman) (Independent Member) 
 

 Jake Bharier (Independent Member) 
Isabel Fox (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 

 

 John Stone (Local Authority Representative) 
 

  
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
The Committee noted that, at the extraordinary meeting of Council on 12th June 2009, Mr 
Robert Rogers was re-elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.   
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beris Williams.  The Committee also 
noted that Councillor John Stone would be attending the meeting, but was unable to arrive at 
the start due to attending to an unavoidable and urgent matter elsewhere.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

4. MINUTES   
 
With reference to Minute 97 (STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 42), and in 
response to a question from Mr David Stevens, the Special Projects Lawyer confirmed that a 
letter from the Chief Executive, confirming that Independent Members and Town and Parish 
Representatives were included in the Council’s indemnification arrangements, would be 
issued to members during the week after the meeting.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM PARISH AND TOWN 

COUNCILS   
 
There were no applications for dispensations received.   
 

6. DR MICHAEL MACAULAY   
 
The Committee welcomed Dr Michael Macaulay, Reader in Governance and Public Ethics at 

the University of Teesside, to the meeting.  Dr Macaulay, along with colleagues from the 

University of Hull, had been commissioned by Standards for England to conduct research 

into Standards Committees which had achieved notable practice in any given area, and in 



 

particular those that had been successful in expanding their non-statutory roles, and was 

impressed with the Committee’s web page and its joint training arrangements with the 

Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC) and neighbouring standards 

committees.   

Dr Macaulay had attended the Committee’s joint training session in Worcester in the 

morning, and later, its informal briefing meeting with HALC.  He reported that the work 

undertaken by the Herefordshire Standards Committee was widely recognised in the 

local government community, and the day had given him a detailed picture of what the 

Committee was achieving and a demonstration of best practice for others.  He would be 

producing a report for Standards for England, and would share it with the Committee.  

The report would be used as the basis for some workshops at this year’s Annual 

Assembly of Standards Committees, and for Standards for England’s best practice 

guidance.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2008   
 
Members agreed the cover picture, and information for the Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2008.  The document would be finalised by email after the meeting.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Standards Committee Annual Report be 
finalised by email, following the meeting.   

 
8. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 44   

 
Members considered the latest Bulletin from Standards for England.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
 

9. INTRODUCTION OF STAGE 3 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE FOR AGGRIEVED 
COMPLAINANTS   
 

The Committee considered the appropriateness of including the Council’s Stage 
3 complaints process as part of the local filter mechanism, particularly in relation 
to investigations and hearings.  Complaints against councillors were currently 
dealt with by the local filter, and complaints against Council employees, policies 
and procedures were dealt with by the Council’s own three-part internal 
complaints process.   
 
Members recognised that there might be some “crossover” on occasion, between 
their role in governance and the management structure of the council, citing an 
example of this as being when, during the course of dealing with a complaint 
about a councillor through the local filter, the complainant then decided to make 
an additional complaint about the manner in which an investigation had been 
handled by a Council employee.   
 
The Committee did not feel that the Stage 3 complaints process could be 
included in the local filter mechanism, for the following reasons: 
 

• If a complaint about a councillor progressed to a Standards Committee 
hearing, then any complaints about something other than councillor conduct 
must be addressed either before, or at the hearing.  In practical terms, the 
deadlines given in the local filter guidance, if strictly adhered to, allowed 



 

plenty of time to deal with separate grievances before a hearing took place.  
This would prevent evidence germane to the hearing being the subject of 
simultaneous consideration in another complaints process.  The Committee 
acknowledged, however, that it may decide that a complaint may be relevant 
to a hearing. 

 

• There were already two further options open to complainants who were 
dissatisfied with the process, namely the Local Government Ombudsman, 
and Judicial Review.  These options were available after the assessment and 
review process has been exhausted.   

 
The Committee agreed to review its hearing guidance and any paperwork that it sent out 
to those involved, to ensure that complainants were aware of the time limits on making 
complaints, and of their right to seek further redress through the Local Government 
Ombudsman or Judicial Review.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Standards Committee does not adopt the 
Council’s Stage 3 Complaints procedure for aggrieved 
complainants, for the reasons outlined in the above minute.   

 
10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS 2010   

 
The Committee noted that the Local Government Chronicle Awards 2010 were now 
open, and agreed to enter the Standards and Ethics category.  Members felt that there 
was sound evidence of its work to support ethical standards in Herefordshire.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Standards Committee enters the Standards 
and Ethics category of the Local Government Chronicle Awards 
2010.   

 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Friday 02 October 2009 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council chamber at Brockington.   
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.   

 
13. LOCAL FILTER CASES AND DETERMINATIONS   

 
The Committee reviewed progress made with complaints about Local Authority, Town 
and Parish councillors since the introduction of the local filter on 08 May 2008.  Members 
discussed the handling of specific cases with a view to establishing best practice.  In 
particular, members discussed: 
 

• The practical and administrative arrangements in respect of a forthcoming 
hearing; 

• The progress made with five outstanding investigations, and one 
recommendation for training.  It was noted that three investigations were now 
being conducted externally.  Likely deadlines for completion were discussed; 

• The likely timetable for a decision from Standards for England in respect of all 
cases that had been referred to it.   



 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
 

The meeting ended at 5.21 pm CHAIRMAN 


